
COMMITTEE ACTION MEMO 

IL Route 59 at Grand Avenue Intersection Improvement 
LCDOT Change Order No. 2 

Committee Action Meeting Date 
TO: Public Works, Planning and Transportation Committee DATE:  4/06/22 

DATE:  4/07/22 Financial & Administrative Committee 

FROM: Shane Schneider SUBJECT: Change Order No. 2 
County Engineer Section No. 10-00279-01-CH 

Joint Committee action item approving Change Order No. 2 consisting of an increase of $138,991 for 
additions to the IL Route 59 at Grand Avenue Intersection Improvement Phase II Contract, designated as 
Section No. 10-00279-01-CH. 

• The IL Route 59 at Grand Avenue intersection improvement project is under contract with Alfred 
Benesch & Co., Chicago, Illinois, in the amount of $739,049 as approved by the County Board on 
October 11, 2016 and designated as Section 10-00279-01-CH.

• Additional engineering services are necessary for revisions to the original scope of work as detailed in 
the attached Supplement Number Two.

• Change Order Number Two includes additional coordination effort and engineering services that are 
required to address design elements that were not included in the original scope of work. Those items 
include updating the environmental clearances and approvals, the addition of decorative street and 
pedestrian at the request of the Village of Fox Lake, and additional land acquisition exhibits and 
support due to property owner coordination and negotiations.

• Change Order Number One included additional coordination and engineering services necessary to re-
design the drainage system to accommodate new increased rainfall data (Bulletin 70) and update the 
plans and standards based on continued IDOT and permit agency coordination.

$739,049 
$138,991 
  $71,610 

Summary:

Original awarded contract:
Change Order No. 2:
Previously approved change order No. 1:

Sum of all changes:
Revised contract total:

$210,601    +28.5% 
$949,650    


	Untitled
	Untitled



